
Meeting papers

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee

Tuesday 8 October 2019 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester





Date Published:30 September 2019     

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee

Tuesday 8 October 2019 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Andrea Clarke

2  ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON Andrea Clarke

3  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRPERSON 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Andrea Clarke

5  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

To answer any written or oral questions about matters which are within the 
powers and duties of the committee.

The closing date/time for receipt of written questions is 6.00pm on 2 
October 2019. Please send questions to the Democratic Services Unit, 
marked for the attention of Andrea Clarke (email: 
andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk).  

Chair

6  MEMBER QUESTIONS 

To answer any written members’ questions about matters which are within 
the powers and duties of the committee. The closing date/time for the 
receipt of questions is 6.00pm on 2 October 2019. Please send questions 
to the Democratic Services Unit marked for the attention of Andrea Clarke 
(email: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk). 

Chair

7  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 10)

The committee to agree the minutes of the meeting on Tuesday 12 
February 2019, and to note the notes of the meeting on 18 June 2019.

Andrea Clarke

mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

8  FUTURE WASTE PARTNERSHIP PROPOSAL (Pages 11 - 22) Wayne Lewis

9  FOOD WASTE AGREEMENTS (Pages 23 - 28) Wayne Lewis

10  TIPPING AWAY POLICY (Pages 29 - 42) Andy Pritchard

11  SERVICE/ACTION PLAN UPDATE (Pages 43 - 50) Scott Williams

12  RESIDUAL WASTE UPDATE (Pages 51 - 52) Rachel Ferris

13  MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS FINAL OUTTURN 2018/19 (Pages 53 - 62) Wayne Lewis

14  MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS MONITORING REPORT (Pages 63 - 72) Wayne Lewis

FOR INFORMATION

Committee meeting in 2019: -

3 December 2019

All meetings start at 10am, and are held in the Cabinet Suite, Shire Hall, Gloucester, GL1 2TG.

Membership –  Cllr Nigel Moor (Gloucestershire County Council) and Cllr Lynden Stowe 
(Gloucestershire County Council) Cllr Chris Coleman (Cheltenham Borough Council), 
Andrew Doherty (Cotswold District Council), Cllr Jim Mason (Tewkesbury Borough Council), 
Cllr Andy Moore (Forest of Dean District Council), Cllr Dennis Parsons (Cheltenham Borough 
Council), Cllr Sid Phelps (Forest of Dean District Council) and Cllr Mark Williams (Tewkesbury 
Borough Council)

Co-Opted Members - Cllr George Butcher (Stroud District Council), Cllr Richard Cook (Gloucester 
City Council), Cllr Simon Pickering (Stroud District Council) and Cllr Terry Pullen (Gloucester City 
Council)

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Please declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
personal interests that you may have relating to specific matters which may be discussed 
at this meeting, by signing the form that will be available in the Cabinet Suite.  Completing 
this list is acceptable as a declaration, but does not, of course, prevent members from 
declaring an interest orally in relation to individual agenda items.  The list will be available 
for public inspection.

Members requiring advice or clarification about whether to make a declaration of interest 
are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer (Jane Burns  01452 328472, email 
jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Andrea Clarke, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
:01452 324203/fax: 425850/e-mail: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

(c) Co-opted Members

mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

Gloucester City and Stroud District Councils may each nominate up to two Co-opted 
Members to attend and participate in the Committee’s meetings. Co-opted Members may 
take a full part in public debate where they are present, but may not vote.  In the event of 
the Committee discussing confidential “exempt” non–public items the general presumption 
is that co-opted members shall leave the meeting, although should a co-opted member 
make a case to stay, this may be waived at the Chairman’s discretion provided no voting 
member raises an objection. Co-opted Members may, in such circumstances, be asked to 
leave the meeting while the Chairman seeks views from Voting Members.

(d) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Members are asked to sign the attendance list.
2. Substitution of members – Where a substitute member takes the place of a 

committee member who is an executive member of the appointing partner authority 
the substitute member must also be a member of the executive.

3. Quorum - The quorum for a meeting shall be five committee members, which shall 
include at least one member appointed by each of the five different partner 
authorities. No business shall be transacted unless quorum is reached. If quorum is 
not reached within 30 minutes of the start of the meeting, (or if quorum ceases to be 
present during a meeting), the meeting shall be adjourned to the same time and 
venue within five working days of the meeting or to a date determined by the 
Chairman.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE JOINT WASTE COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee held on Tuesday 
12 February 2019 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr George Butcher
Cllr Sue Coakley
Cllr Richard Cook
Cllr Bruce Hogan
Cllr Jim Mason

Cllr Chris McFarling
Cllr Nigel Moor
Cllr Terry Pullen
Cllr Ray Theodoulou

Apologies: Cllr Chris Coleman, Cllr Simon Pickering and Cllr Mark Williams

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No additional declarations made.

76. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions received.

77. MEMBER QUESTIONS 

No member questions received.

78. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 4 DECEMBER 2018 

The minutes were agreed and signed as a correct record.

79. BUSINESS PLAN 2019-22 

79.1 Wayne Lewis, Head of Joint Waste Management, introduced the report by 
explaining its purpose was to set out a clear plan for the 2019/22 period, 
provide a draft budget to support the work of the Committee and support its 
decision making in accordance with the Inter-Authority Agreement.

79.2 Members attention was drawn to appendix 2 which outlined challenges 
facing the Committee going forward. They were informed that the Committee 
faced many external pressures and uncertainty with Brexit, growing global 
concern around plastic and food waste, and budget restraints.

79.3 Appendix 3 was also highlighted which set out timescales for the action plan 
up until 2022 including; Javelin Park mobilisation arrangements and 
Cheltenham’s departure from the partnership.

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

79.4 A member stressed their disappointment that the plan lacked an overall goal 
of reducing waste in Gloucestershire. It was highlighted that the amount of 
recycling had increased but overall waste being produced had also 
increased.

79.5 A request was made that page 13 on Appendix 3 row 1.4 was amended as it 
should read October 2019 not October 2020.

79.6 The Business Plan 2019-22 was agreed.

80. RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT AND WASTE TRANSFER UPDATE 

Wayne Lewis, Head of Joint Waste Management, outlined the report and members 
noted.

81. TIPPING AWAY POLICY 

81.1 Andy Pritchard, Strategy & Development Manager, presented the findings of 
the GCC consultation regarding future adoption of a policy for the tipping 
away of waste outside district collection areas. The consultation was carried 
out with districts from November to January this year and was in response to 
a Cabinet decision in October 2018.

81.2 The purpose of the consultation was to test the application of a formula 
developed by the National Association of Waste Disposal Officers and to 
highlight any concerns. It was noted that no response was received from 
Gloucester City or Stroud District.

81.3 Members were informed that all districts Councils who made representations 
to the consultation highlighted the following similar concerns:
 The model should allow full cost recovery;
 It should be flexible to take account of different routes and vehicle types 

etc.
 It should also take account of external factors such as traffic congestion; 

and
 All respondents requested to be involved in agreeing the data used when 

arriving at a payment level.

81.4 It was concluded that the next stage was for GCC to review all consultation 
submissions before reaching a decision on the adoption of a tipping away 
policy.

81.5 Following discussions, the Committee agreed that even though the final 
decision would lie with the Cabinet at GCC, it would be useful for the 
members to be updated. Committee member and Cabinet member for 
Environment and Planning Cllr Nigel Moor, confirmed this would be 
appropriate for the next meeting.

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

81.6 There were several comments from members concerning what method 
would be most practical for different areas to deliver waste to Javelin Park, 
and the costs associated. In response, the Chair confirmed that this item was 
a theoretical paper on a compensation formula for waste delivery not 
[...]
 work needs to be done to make 
sure all prevention and reuse/redistribution measures are exhausted before 
we end up with food waste at all.

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 11:15.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE JOINT WASTE COMMITTEE
NOTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee held on Tuesday 18 June 
2019 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Chris Coleman
Cllr Richard Cook
Andrew Doherty
Cllr Andy Moore

Cllr Nigel Moor
Cllr Sid Phelps
Cllr Lynden Stowe

Apologies: Cllr Jim Mason and Cllr Mark Williams

Officers in attendance: Julie Davies, Wayne Lewis, Andy Pritchard, Roger Smith and Scott
Williams, Gareth Edmundson (Ubico)

86. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON 
The required quorum for meetings of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee is that 
there be five committee members in attendance, which shall include at least one member 
appointed by each of the five different partner authorities. On 18 June 2019 no 
representative from Tewkesbury Council was in attendance which meant that a quorum had 
not been reached.

Members from all other partner authorities, a co-opted member, and officers from across the 
Joint Waste Team and the district councils were in attendance. Partner authority members 
therefore agreed to proceed with the published agenda items, and that notes of the meeting 
be produced for information. The Democratic Services Officer present agreed with this 
approach. 

As this was now an informal meeting the minutes of the previous meeting could not be 
formally received and agreed. Public and Member questions could also not be received 
(although it is important to note that none were received by the published deadline).

Given that the meeting was not quorate a Chairperson for this meeting only was elected. 
The formal appointment of committee Chairperson and Vice Chairperson would be 
addressed at the committee’s meeting on 8 October 2019.

Cllr Nigel Moor was elected Chairperson for this meeting.

87. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRPERSON 
Please see the note above.

88. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Please see the note above.

89. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 12 FEBRUARY 2019 
Please see the note above.

90. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
Please see the note above.

Page 7



- 2 -

91. MEMBER QUESTIONS 
Please see the note above.

92. COMMITTEE REVIEW OF FUTURE OPTIONS 
The final report of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee Partnership: Review of Future 
Options had not yet been shared with members (it was emailed to all committee members 
on 24 June 2019). John Enright, Project Director, Local Partnerships, brought the meeting 
up to date with activity since the committee’s discussions on this matter at the workshop on 
30 April 2019. The presentation slides from the workshop were sent to the new members of 
the committee for information (19 June 2019). 

At the workshop on 30 April 2019 it had become clear that there remained a commitment to 
partnership working; but that this did not necessarily need to be through a formal committee 
structure. 

Wayne Lewis, Head of Joint Waste Team, informed the meeting that he was in the process 
of setting up monthly meetings with the Senior Managers Group in order to develop the 
structure of a future partnership, including identifying key workstreams, aims and objectives. 
In particular identifying common issues that would be best addressed together.

In response to a question the Cheltenham Cabinet Member for Clean and Green 
Environment outlined the reasons for his decision to advise Cheltenham Borough Council to 
withdraw from the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee.

The Managing Director, Ubico Limited, indicated that he had not as yet had an opportunity to 
contribute to this discussion. However he was able to inform the meeting that Ubico were 
supportive of working in partnership.

It was commented that it was important to differentiate between the delivery of the waste 
agenda and the politics surrounding it.

The meeting agreed to support tasking the Senior Managers Group to develop proposals for 
the future role and structure of a Gloucestershire wide waste partnership, and that a draft 
proposal be brought to the committee meeting on 8 October 2019. The Senior Manager 
Group would liaise as appropriate with all Gloucestershire local authorities in developing 
proposals, with current non-voting members of the joint committee invited to participate in 
the work. 
(Governance note: Although this was not a quorate committee meeting given the short time 
frame for this work all members present agreed that this work must proceed at pace. The 
Democratic Services Officer present agreed with this approach.)

93. REVIEW OF FOOD WASTE AGREEMENTS 
Wayne Lewis, Head of Joint Waste Team, presented the report. He drew attention to the 
points at paragraph 2.1 in the report that agreements should:-

• Be equitable; 
• Reward good performance;  
• Incentivise continuous improvement; and  
• Acknowledge that different levels of performance may result from social 

demographic factors.
The Head of the Joint Waste Team would develop proposals in consultation with the Senior 
Managers Group.

It was agreed that an update report would be received at the 8 October 2019 meeting.

Page 8



- 3 -

The meeting noted the report.

94. RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT UPDATE 
The meeting noted the report.

95. ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
The Head of the Joint Waste Team informed the meeting that it was important to bear in 
mind that the development of a new waste partnership structure would impact on the 
timeline for some of this work. The focus going forward, would be on business critical 
matters.

The committee noted the report.

96. GARDEN WASTE BULKING, TRANSFER AND COMPOSTING PROVISION 
Andy Pritchard, Strategy and Development Manager, gave a detailed presentation of the 
report. 

There was a shared concern about the cost implications for the district councils dependent 
upon the location of the treatment sites and transfer stations; in particular whether this factor 
was included in the evaluation criteria for the bids. It was agreed that the procurement team 
would consider this issue.

The meeting noted the report.

97. MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2018/19 REPORT AND 
THE APPROVED 2019/20 REVENUE BUDGET 
The Head of the Joint Waste Team presented the report. 

Questions were asked with regard to the potential for developer contributions for waste 
collection receptacles. It was established that Tewkesbury Borough Council did have a 
standard approach to developers and had received contributions. The other district councils 
had not been as successful as yet. It was agreed that it would be helpful for the committee to 
receive a report on this matter at the meeting on 8 October 2019.

The meeting noted the report.

98. PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 2018/19 
The Strategy and Development Manager gave a detailed presentation of the report.

In response to a question it was clarified that there were no bidders for the contract for the 
collection and recycling of hard plastic from HRC sites; this has been the position for many 
years.

The meeting noted the report.

99. HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT FOR 2018-19 
Julie Davies, Environment and Waste Policy Officer, presented the report.

It was agreed that it would be helpful to include figures for Stroud District and Gloucester 
City Councils to gain a clearer picture of the position across the county. Representatives 
from these councils agreed that they were happy to provide this information.

The meeting noted the report.

Page 9



- 4 -

Meeting concluded at 11.45 am

Page 10



Future Waste Partnership Proposal

Committee Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 

Committee Date 8th October 2019

Significant 
Decision

No

Responsible 
Officers

Wayne Lewis, Head of Joint Waste Team, 01452 425504, 
wayne.lewis@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

Main Consultees Voting and non-voting members of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste 
Committee (GJWC). 

Purpose of Report The purpose of this report is to update members on work by the Senior 
Managers Group (SMG) to develop a proposal for future waste 
partnership working. The work aims to deliver a framework that meets 
the future requirements for continued partnership working in waste 
management as identified by the recent review of the GJWC completed 
by Local Partnerships.

Recommendations It is recommended that the Committee:

a) Considers the proposals for a new Gloucestershire Resources 
and Waste Partnership set out in this report; 

b) Authorises the SMG to finalise the proposals and develop terms 
of reference for the new Gloucestershire Resources and Waste 
Partnership; 

c) Recommends to each of the Gloucestershire local authorities 
that they consider the terms of reference and agree to join the 
new Gloucestershire Resources and Waste Partnership by 13th 
December 2019; and

d) Agrees that Gloucestershire County Council (GCC), Forest of 
Dean District Council and Tewkesbury Borough Council 
complete the transfer of Joint Waste Team (JWT) staff as set 
out in section 2.7 this report by 13th December 2019. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8

mailto:wayne.lewis@gloucestershire.gov.uk


Resource 
Implications

There are no direct costs related to the partnership, although it is 
proposed that a working budget for countywide communications and 
joint projects is created through the successor arrangements to the 
Food Waste Collection and Delivery Arrangements that are currently 
being negotiated between GCC and district councils. This is set out in 
section 2.9 of this report.

It is proposed that GCC employs a Partnership and Community 
Engagement officer that will help the SMG to coordinate the activities 
of the future partnership and lead on the delivery of joint 
communications and projects. This post will (subject to a job evaluation 
outcome) be funded by existing GCC revenu
[...]
t client function remained important and that the partnership should 
continue to be owned and operated by the constituent local authorities. It recommended 
that consideration also be given to the relationship with the local authority trading 
companies working in Gloucestershire; particularly Ubico which provides waste 
management services to a number of Gloucestershire local authorities. 

1.6 Some of the areas of mutual interest on which the future partnership could focus 
were also identified and included (amongst others) managing recyclate sales; 
marketing/communications; seeking funding; lobbying government and fighting waste 
crime.

1.7 Local Partnerships found little consensus amongst the partner councils on the 
future role of the Joint Waste Team (JWT), but subsequent discussion amongst the 
SMG has resulted in a clear preference for statutory waste functions and related 
services to be returned to the respective local authorities; meaning that staff within the 
JWT will transfer with these services.

1.8 Following the June 2019 meeting of the GJWC, the SMG group has worked with the 
non-voting partner councils to develop a proposal for the future role and structure of a 
Gloucestershire wide Resources and Waste Partnership. This is set out in section 2. 

2. Proposal for a Gloucestershire Resources and Waste Partnership

2.1Principles
Discussions at recent meetings of the GJWC together with the findings of the Local 
Partnerships work demonstrate a continued commitment to partnership working across 
Gloucestershire. As both county and district councils have statutory duties relating to 
waste (as Waste Disposal Authority and Waste Collection Authorities respectively), 
members agree that it’s important to take a joined up approach; making efficient use of 
resources in order to deliver a good service to local residents. As such, the following 
shared principles are suggested in order to capture the ethos of the new partnership:

 To treat waste as a re
[...]
 shareholding councils. This should ensure greater alignment of Ubico’s business 
planning with the work of the new Resources and Waste Partnership.  Efforts will be 
made to align meeting dates wherever possible so as to minimise the number of 
meetings that need to be attended. 

3. Next Steps

3.1 The SMG will finalise the partnership proposal following any feedback gained 
from the GJWC. With the committee’s approval it will draft terms of reference for the 
new Resources and Waste Partnership, which each Gloucestershire local authority will 
be invited to join. 

3.2 Consultation will commence with JWT staff on the likely transfer of certain roles 
within the team to Forest of Dean D.C and Tewkesbury B.C, subject to agreement by 
full council at each of these authorities.

3.3 Preparations will be made for the dissolution of the GJWC in line with the 
requirements of the IAA, which will include the preparation of draft final accounts for 
presentation to the next and final meeting of the GJWC in December.

Page 19



Appendix 1 – Partnership Objectives

1. Help residents to live more sustainably by:
a. Providing information and advice on waste prevention and reuse;
b. Providing clear, consistent  information and advice on the recycling 

services that we provide;
c. Supporting local communities in their waste reduction efforts (such as 

supporting plastic free communities, repair and reuse initiatives, food 
redistribution schemes etc.);

d. Supporting local residents to reduce waste (by promoting food waste 
avoidance, home composting, the use of real nappies etc.).

2. Promote a circular economy by:
a. Providing recycling services for as many different material types as we 

can (through a combination of kerbside collections, bring systems and 
HRCs);

b. Providing kerbside recycling services that collect a consistent set of dry 
recyclable materials from households;

c. Providing recycling services that achieve high levels of material quality;
d. Only colle
[...]
t the WCAs be required to commit to the continued delivery of 
comprehensive recycling collection services that continue to meet government 
guidance over time, which will include as a minimum:

 The collection for recycling of paper, card, cans, plastics and glass;
 The separate collection of food waste;
 The separate collection of garden waste; and,

Page 27



 Limits on the amount of residual waste collected from the kerbside (of no more 
than 120 litres per week).

3.4 Similarly, GCC should commit to the continued provision of facilities for the 
anaerobic digestion of food waste and the composting of garden waste. All parties 
should commit to continue to work in partnership through the new Gloucestershire 
Resources and Waste Partnership to deliver a long term strategic direction for waste 
management in Gloucestershire and deliver joint projects and campaigns to reduce 
waste and increase recycling.

3.5 It is proposed that the new agreements have a minimum term of two years and after 
that period may be terminated by giving at least twelve months notice. This provides 
a minimum initial term of three years. There should be flexibility to revisit the value of 
the partnership and communications fund annually, with any changes mutually 
agreed.   

3.6 It is proposed that a decision on the adoption of the new payment model be taken 
by GCC in December 2019, with Agreements to be reached with each WCA ahead 
of implementation of the new payment system in July 2020 (or earlier by mutual 
agreement).

 

Page 28



Proposal for the adoption of a Waste Tipping Away Policy

Committee Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 

Committee Date 8th October 2019

Significant 
Decision

No

Responsible 
Officers

Andy Pritchard, Gloucestershire Joint Waste Team 

andy.pritchard@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Main Consultees Gloucestershire Waste Collection Authorities. 

Purpose of Report To present to the joint committee the consultation feedback relating to 
a Tipping Away Poli
[...]
n of the NAWDO model as the financial mechanism for the 
calculation of Tipping Away payments under s52(10) Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 (EPA);

(b) operational issues and any other relevant considerations which should 
be taken into account in the development of a Tipping Away Policy.

- Required the Head of the Joint Waste Management to report back to Cabinet 
with the results of and recommendations arising from the consultation 
authorised under paragraph 1.7.1 above.

1.3 Consultation on the adoption of a Waste Tipping Away Policy based upon the 
following NAWDO model was undertaken with Gloucestershire WCAs between 
22nd November 2018 and 16th January 2019.

1.4 The model provides a framework for calculating a reasonable financial 
contribution on the following basis;

Payment = No. of journeys 
by vehicles x 2(D-d) 

Average speed x Average hourly 
operating costs

where;
 Payment for a specific period is based upon the number of journeys 

made in that period.
 D = the distance travelled from the WCAs boundary to the disposal point 

(doubled to account for a return journey).
 d = the return mileage outside the district boundary beyond which it is 

considered unreasonable to travel (the model deducts this from the total 
distance travelled). Mileage regarded as “reasonable” therefore becomes 
disregarded mileage within the calculation. When deciding upon this 
disregarded mileage consideration shall be given to local circumstances 
such as the type of road and route used. 

Page 30



 The average speed of vehicles shall depend upon the route and vehicle 
type.

 The average hourly rate of vehicle operating costs (including, if agreed, 
idle labour) shall be calculated per vehicle type.

1.5 The consultation asked 8 questions in regard to the application of the NAWDO 
model. Feedback was received from Cheltenham Borough Council, Cotswold 
District Council, Forest of Dean District Council and Tewkesbury Borough 
Council. No responses were received from 
[...]
 0
JWT Staffing Costs 81 20 19 -1 78 -3
Depreciation 64 0 0 0 63 -1
TOTAL - CENTRAL COSTS 145 20 19 -1 141 -4

TOTAL NET EXPENDITURE 2,387 15 41 26 2,497 110

Revenue Budget Summary - Gloucestershire Joint Waste Partnership 2019/20

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes , 18/06/2019 Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee

	8 Future Waste Partnership Proposal
	9 Food Waste Agreements
	10 Tipping Away Policy
	11 Service/Action Plan Update
	190927  JWC Action Plan Update

	12 Residual Waste Update
	13 Management Accounts Final Outturn 2018/19
	14 Management Accounts Monitoring Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE JOINT WASTE COMMITTEE
NOTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee held on Tuesday 8 October 
2019 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Richard Cook
Andrew Doherty
Cllr Jim Mason
Cllr Andy Moore
Cllr Nigel Moor

Cllr Sid Phelps
Cllr Simon Pickering
Cllr Terry Pullen
Cllr Lynden Stowe
Cllr Mark Williams

Officers in attendance: Colin Chick, Wayne Lewis, Andy Pritchard, Scott Williams, Claire 
Locke, Julie Davies, Rachel Capon, Mike Towson, Karen Watson, 
Dawn Fearn, Gareth Edmundson (Ubico)

Apologies: Cllr Chris Coleman

100. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON 
The required quorum for meetings of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee is that 
there be five committee members in attendance, which shall include at least one member 
appointed by each of the five different partner authorities. On 8 October 2019 no 
representative from Cheltenham Borough Council was in attendance which meant that a 
quorum had not been reached. 

Members from all other partner authorities, co-opted members, and officers from across the 
Joint Waste Team and the district councils were in attendance. Partner authority members 
therefore agreed to proceed with the published agenda items, and that notes of the 
meeting be produced for information. 

As this was now an informal meeting the minutes and notes of previous meetings could not 
be formally received and agreed. Public and Member questions could also not be received 
(although it is important to note that none were received by the published deadline). Given 
that the meeting was not quorate a Chairperson for this meeting only was elected. 

Members were reminded that the meeting scheduled for 3 December 2019 would be the 
final meeting of the committee and that it would be important for there to be a quorum at 
that meeting.

Cllr Nigel Moor was elected Chairperson for this meeting.

101. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRPERSON 
Please see Note 100.

102. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Please see Note 100.

103. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
Please see Note 100.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

104. MEMBER QUESTIONS 
Please see Note 100.

105. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
Please see Note 100.

106. FUTURE WASTE PARTNERSHIP PROPOSAL 
Wayne Lewis, Head of Joint Waste Team, gave a detailed presentation of the report which 
set out the proposals for the new Gloucestershire Resources and Waste Partnership. 

Members endorsed the principles set out in the report but did agree that it would be better 
to state that this was about sustainability rather than just a growth agenda. It was important 
to note that the new arrangements meant that the statutory duties would return to the 
partner authorities. 

It was noted that Stroud District Council (SDC) have a committee rather than executive 
system and that the representative from SDC on the new partnership would therefore need 
to be the relevant committee chair. It was also agreed that it would be helpful for Ubico to 
be invited to partnership meetings.

It was agreed that it would be important to ensure that the funding streams and resource 
allocations were transparent. 

Although the meeting was not quorate the meeting was not being asked to make any 
decisions in this regard, but rather to make recommendations. It was therefore agreed that: 
 The Senior Management Group should finalise the proposals and develop terms of 

reference for the new Gloucestershire Resources and Waste Partnership; 
 Each of the Gloucestershire local authorities should consider the terms of reference 

and agree to join the new Gloucestershire Resources and Waste Partnership by 
13th December 2019; and 

 Gloucestershire County Council (GCC), Forest of Dean District Council and 
Tewkesbury Borough Council complete the transfer of Joint Waste Team (JWT) 
staff as set out in section 2.7 this report by 13th December 2019.

107. FOOD WASTE AGREEMENTS 
Wayne Lewis, Head of Joint Waste Team, gave a detailed presentation of the report. It was 
noted that a further decision on this matter would be taken by the county council Cabinet in 
December 2019; this would take the form of a written agreement. 

A presentation slide, showing indicative payments at different unit rates, was shared with 
the meeting.

Whilst it was acknowledged that it was positive to incentivise good practice, there was a 
view that some local authorities were in effect being disadvantaged due to the demographic 
factors. It was acknowledged that each authority had different challenges and that the final 
mechanism agreed should be fair, rather than being in apposition where each authority was 
fighting their own corner.

It was noted that work was still in process checking the data; it was important to reflect 
whether assumptions made were correct.

The county council Cabinet Member for Environment and Planning, would take members’ 
comments to Cabinet when this matter would be discussed later in the year.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

108. TIPPING AWAY POLICY 
Andy Pritchard, Joint Waste Team, gave a detailed presentation of the report. The county 
council Cabinet was meeting to consider the adoption of a waste tipping away policy at its 
meeting on 9 October 2019. Comments from today’s meeting would be shared with 
Cabinet on 9 October 2019. 

It was important to note that this policy would be applied on a case by case basis. 

Andy Pritchard noted members comments for the Cabinet meeting on 9 October 2019.

109. SERVICE/ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
Members noted the report.

110. RESIDUAL WASTE UPDATE 
Members noted the report.

111. MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS FINAL OUTTURN 2018/19 
Members noted the report.

112. MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS MONITORING REPORT 
Members noted the report.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 11.55am


